
Bristol Homes and Communities Board
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, 25 June 2020, 3.00 pm
Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting with Public Access via YouTube

Board Members: Distribution Others:
Cllr Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 
(Chair)
Cllr Nicola Beech, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and City Design
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
Pete Daw, Housing Management Board
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England 
Initiative
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Sado Jirde, Black South West Network
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial 
Officer
Ian Knight, Homes England
Lindy Morgan, Community Led Homes
Kathryn Pennington, Vistry
Cathy Provenzano, Bristol Association of Letting 
and Property Management Agents
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum

Julian Higson
Deeanne Klein

Indicative 
Timings

No Item Lead Purpose

3.00 pm 1.  Welcome, Introductions and 
Apologies for absence

Chair

3.05 pm 2.  Election of Co-Chair Chair To elect a Co-Chair of 
BHCB

3.10 pm 3.  Minutes of the last meeting

(Pages 3 - 11)

Chair To confirm as a correct 
record

3.15 pm 4.  Public Forum Chair To consider any public 
forum representations

Public Document Pack



3.20 pm 5.  Fuel Poverty

(Pages 12 - 60)

Aisha Stewart and 
Hannah Spungin

4.00 pm 6.  One City Climate Strategy

(Pages 61 - 105)

Andrew Linfoot, 
Environment Board
Matt Wood & Dave 
Tudgey, BACCC
Ian Barrett, Avon 
Wildlife Trust

4.40 pm 7.  Any Other Business Chair

4.50 pm 8.  Dates of Future Meetings Chair Thursday 8 October 2020
Thursday 14 January 
2021
Thursday 18 March 2021

Issued By: Corrina Haskins, Democratic services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 76519
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 17 June 2020

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Bristol Homes and Communities Board

Minutes of the meeting
14 May 2020, 3.00 pm

Venue – City Hall, Bristol

Board members: 
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing (Chair)
Councillor Nicola Beech, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Spatial Planning and City Design
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
Peter Daw, Tenant Representative, Housing Management Board
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
David Mellor, Bristol Chamber of Commerce
Lindy Morgan, Community Led Homes
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial Officer
Ian Knight, Homes England
Kathryn Pennington, Vistry Partnerships
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum

Other attendees: 
Jez Sweetland – Bristol Housing Festival
Deanne Klein – Housing Policy and Projects Manager, BCC
Julian Higson – Director of Homes and Landlord Services, BCC
Zoe Willcox – Director, Development of Place, BCC
Paul Owens – Programme Manager, BCC
Paul Sylvester – Head of Housing Options, BCC
David Ader – City Office
Tim Southall – Affordable Housing Development Manager, BCC
Corrina Haskins – Democratic Services, BCC

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from: James Durie and Cathy Provenzano (Chair of Bristol 
Association of Letting and Property Management Agents).

2. Public Forum

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



A question was submitted by Acorn.

On behalf of Acorn, Tom Renhard set the context for the question:
 Acorn had been supporting communities in dealing with the impact of the Covid 19 crisis;
 There was a need for better support for people renting and Acorn were asking for:

o an end to Section 21;
o a rent waiver for the duration of the crisis;
o Prevention of eviction extended to lodgers;

 It was important for the Council to take a strong stand;
 Accountability and transparency were essential;
 Council and Housing Associations should continue to minimise evictions once the protection was 

lifted;
 A message should be sent to private landlords asking that evict
[...]
ent arrears, this could 
benefit more people than a waiver for people affected by Covid 19;

 He supported what Acorn were trying to do in relation to a freeze on mortgages and interest 
payments, but this was outside the remit of the Council;

 In relation to the point about lodgers, he suggested this needed further thought as changing the 
legal relationship between the lodger and the host could have a detrimental impact on lodging 
opportunities;

 He undertook to contact the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the 
points the Council supported.

3. Minutes of the last meeting

In relation to the discussion at the previous meeting about the importance of a co-ordinated approach in 
relation to tackling homelessness, Members noted that the Covid 19 crisis had resulted in different 
groups working together to tackle the issue.

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 16 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

4. Covid-19/Lockdown Recovery in relation to Housing Issues

1. Presentation by Paul Sylvester – Homelessness and Rough Sleeping: let’s not return to normal

In introducing his presentation, PS confirmed that there had been a citywide approach to providing a 
temporary shelter for rough sleepers/homeless.  He asked Board Member to consider what support could 
be offered by their organisations to ensure that people did not return to living on the streets and the 
provision of sustainable move on accommodation.

 Situation before Covid:
o 120 people sleeping rough;
o 140 people in night shelters;
o 600 + households in temporary accommodation;
o 1100 + in hostels and other supported housing;
o 13,000 households on the waiting list;
o Social lettings reducing year on year;
o Private renting sector difficult to access;
o Gaps in support in terms of health provision and funding.

 Current situation:
o 280 people in hotels or similar;
o Interim housing for people with no recourse to public funds;
o Continued flow of people onto the streets and 
[...]
, the experience of returning to 

work had been 50-60% in terms of staff and productivity;
 HE were actively working with MHCLG  to consider what could be done to support the housing 

sector, HE could do a lot to support the sector within its current budget to support SME sector;
 anticipate seeing a greater uptake of affordable housing on HE sites partly funded by additional 

contributions from affordable housing programme;
 HE had Housing Associations that were strategic partners and were committed to meeting funding 

obligations;
 Before the crisis, an Affordable Housing Programme with a budget of £12b had been announced 

but the prospectus had not yet been released and there was a degree of uncertainty about the 
level of funding and the tenures that would be supported as affordable housing, but it could 
unlock delivery from major housebuilders.

The following comments were made:
 In terms of support for communities, it was important for affordable housing not to drop off the 

priority list and to identify where community land trusts could play a role;
 Concern that there would be a depression, rather than a recession, as a result of the crisis;
 Ask BCC to highlight the following points to Robert Jennick:

o There would be a big impact on the housing market and, due to the correlation between 
housing market and economy in the UK, the impact on the general economy as a whole 
would be great; 

o Council tenants do not have the benefit of a rent holiday and were not all are cushioned by 
Housing Benefit.

 In view of the Government commitment to increasing and diversifying, Bristol needed to promote 
its innovation and modern methods of construction to attract investment to the region;

 From a local economy perspective, re-training was important so that the skills were available for 
modern methods of construction;

 Housing was key to the social and economic recovery of the city.

5. Date of Next Meeting

Board Members noted that the date of the next meeting was Thursday 25th June at 3pm and items on the 
agenda included climate change and fuel poverty.

6. Any Other Business

Page 10



David Ader asked Board Members to contact him if they were interested in getting involved in the 
work of the One City Economy Board in relation to an economic recovery strategy.

Meeting finished at 4.50 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 11



Fuel Poverty Action Plan 
 
 
Hannah Spungin & Aisha Stewart 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Fuel Poverty in Bristol 
Children and 
Young People 

People of 
working age 

Older people 

P
age 13



Strategic context 
National 
• Government’s statutory fuel poverty target for England (2014) 
• Public Health England  Local action on health inequalities: Fuel poverty 

and cold home-related health problems (2014) 
• NICE Guideline recommendations for excess winter deaths and illness 

and the health risks associated with cold homes (2015) 
Local  
• Corporate Plan, One City Plan & One City Climate Strategy all refer to 

Fuel Poverty 
• JSNA chapter on Fuel Poverty includes key recommendations for 

Bristol  

P
age 14



Proposed approach 

One City Approach 

Homes and 
Communities Board 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

No Cold Homes 
Steering Group 

Delivery partners 

Environmental 
Sustainability Board 

Governance 
• Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Endorsement  
• Environment Sustainability 

Board 
• Health and Wellbeing Board 

P
age 15



FP Action Plan in progress 
• Work in Progress 
• Split up into different Actions by Board (feedback?) 
• Current work and Future work (couple of years) 
• Just Energy Transition – links to Decarbonisation of Heat 

Plan 
• Currently seeking feedback/input from organisations across 

the city 
• So much is unknown it needs to be reviewed and grow 
• Completed by Autumn 2020 

 
 

P
age 16



Offer 
• Engaging with the relevant organisations across 

Bristol to obtain input to the Fuel Poverty Action 
Plan 

• Complete action plan following feedback from 
various One City boards 

• Speak to your organisations about the current 
support available for those in fuel poverty 
 
 

P
age 17



Ask 
• Provide information on any current actions your 

organisation is doing around fuel poverty/energy 
efficiency improvements 

• Consider any actions your organisation can take to 
prevent or alleviate fuel poverty or ensure a just 
transition 

• Feedback & input on the draft of the action plan  
 

P
age 18



Warmer Homes Advice and Money 
• A single point of contact support service 

covering Bristol & North Somerset helping 
to reduce financial, food and fuel poverty.  

• How to refer:  
• Use the on-line referral form: 

www.cse.org.uk/referral  
• Or call the free phone number: 0800 

082 2234 
 

P
age 19



Discussion 
• Work being undertaken by organisations 

– New build work? Housing Associations? 
– Does FP factor into any of the programs you are currently doing? 
– Does FP factor into any of the decision making within your organisation? 
– Were you aware of the government target of EPC C by 2030 for Fuel Poor 

Homes? 
• Planned improvement works and Energy Efficiency 

– Do you consider homeowners bills when planning energy efficiency or 
sustainable energy work? 

• Support for employees and tenants 
– Are you aware of support services for people in Fuel Poverty in Bristol? 
– What would be a useful resource? 

P
age 20



 

 

Bristol fuel poverty action plan 
2020 –2030 
A partnership approach to end cold homes in Bristol 

Logos of partners at bottom of front page: Bristol City Council, CSE, Bristol Energy. 

 

 

 

Draft for review by Health and Wellbeing and Environmental Sustainability boards 

Issued 17 March 2020 

Page 21



Bristol Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2020 – 2030 Draft  March 2020 

 

Foreword (inside page) 
[by Mayor ?]

Page 22



Bristol Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2020 – 2030 Draft  March 2020 

3 

Table of Contents 
Foreword (inside page) ..........................................
[...]

Where do we put our houses? 
 

P
age 72



2. Buildings 

All buildings in the city will be carbon 
neutral and use resources efficiently, 
ensuring everyone can enjoy 
affordable warmth in winter and avoid 
overheating in summer. 
 
All buildings in the city will be 
resilient to a changing climate. 
 
What about the existing housing 
stock? 

P
age 73



3. Heat decarbonisation 

Bristol will have to implement 
carbon neutral forms of energy 
for heating and hot water for all 
by 2030. 
 
What about my gas boiler? 

P
age 74



4. Electricity 

All electricity supplied to and 
generated in Bristol will be 
carbon neutral.  
(Taking into account the anticipated  
50% increase in demand by 2030). 
 
We will have an electricity 
system that is resilient to a 
changing climate. 
 
Can homes be power 
stations? 

P
age 75



5. Consumption and waste  

Bristol will generate no carbon 
emissions from waste 
management. 
 
Bristol will be recognised as a city 
of responsible consumption, 
buying goods and services that are 
carbon neutral, and reducing our 
exposure to climate hazards in the 
supply chain. 
 
The building industry? 

P
age 76



6. Business & the 
economy 

Bristol’s businesses will 
be carbon neutral and 
climate resilient. 
 
Bristol will have a strong 
carbon neutral, and 
climate resilient economy, 
maximising on the 
opportunity from the 
transition. 

P
age 77



7. Public, voluntary and 
social enterprise sectors 
 Our city will lead the way 

with carbon neutral public, 
voluntary, community and social 
enterprise services and supply 
chains. 
 
PVCSE services in Bristol will 
be prepared for future climate 
conditions and hazards. 

P
age 78



8. Natural environment 

The natural environment in Bristol will 
be restored, protected and enhanced 
to deliver climate change benefits. 
As the climate changes, we will adapt 
to limit damage to wildlife, whilst 
supporting opportunities for recovery 
and protection of species. 
 
How can our homes be rich in 
biodiversity? 

P
age 79



9. Food 

Bristol will have a resilient food 
supply chain that supports the 
city region’s local food economy. 
 
People in Bristol will consume 
carbon neutral food and drink. 

P
age 80



10. Infrastructure 
interdependencies 

Bristol service providers will 
collaborate in running vital services 
to the city such as water, transport, 
waste, ICT and energy to improve 
their climate resilience and embed 
carbon neutrality across different 
systems. 
 
Achieving infrastructure 
resilience in our existing and new 
homes? 

P
age 81



How can we help? 
Collaboration of multiple partners across the city. 

 

P
age 82



Opening up a conversation… 
 

• Unprecedented times 
• Different dynamics 
• Fairness and rebalancing 
• Forming connections 
• Taking action together  
• Common goals collective and efficacy 

 
 

P
age 83



Opening up a conversation… 
An idea..?  COVID-19 Green economy recovery plan? 
Low Carbon Retrofit Economic recovery package 
• Green jobs from major retrofit programme of the existing social housing stock 

suiting a range of qualifications 
• Draw on technology and innovation 
• Relatively strong local ‘green building skills’, building services expertise and 

public energy advice services 
• Addressing fuel poverty goals in tandem with carbon neutral goals 
• Delivering health benefits through providing better environments 
• Leadership from public sector to demonstrate potential with exemplar 

retrofits and new build projects on own buildings (including housing) and to 
drive skills and quality improvements. 

• Scalability and confidence for the private sector 

P
age 84



Thank you 

P
age 85



Building our  
Response to the  

Ecological Emergency 
Ian Barrett – Chief Executive - Avon Wildlife Trust  

Bristol’s Decade of Transformation 

One City Homes & Communities Board 
25 June 2020 

© http://www.discoverclifton.co.uk/attractions/avon-gorge/ 

P
age 86

http://www.discoverclifton.co.uk/a
[...]
e  
chemicals we use are causing accelerating  
wildlife loss globally and in the UK 

• Current rates of species extinction are  
100 to 1,000 times higher than the  
background rate and the rate is increasing 

• 1 in 8 bird species is threatened with  
global extinction 

• More than 40% of amphibian species and more than a third of all marine 
mammals are threatened.  

• 41% of insect species are threatened with extinction 
• 15% of UK species are at risk 

The 6th Major Extinction 

P
age 95



20-30%  
of the species on Earth  

may be at risk of extinction  
if the climate warms by an average of 1.5°C 

Most ecosystems will struggle if the planet warms by more than 2°C 

Climate change is happening too quickly for many species to adapt 
 

(Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change) 

P
age 96



“The health of ecosystems on which we and 
all other species depend is deteriorating more 
rapidly than ever. We are eroding the very 
foundations of our economies, livelihoods, 
food security, health and quality of life 
worldwide.” says IPBES Chair, Sir Robert 
Watson. “The overwhelming evidence… from 
a wide range of different fields of knowledge, 
presents an ominous picture” 

 
We need to tackle the twin threats of climate change and 

ecological breakdown to save our planet for people and wildlife  

 

P
age 97



“The mass extinction event we are 
facing is AVOIDABLE!”  

* Benedict Macdonald, Author, Rebirding (2019) 

Stop destruction  
of habitats 

Stop routine and 
unnecessary  

use of pesticides 

Manage other land 
sympathetically for 

wildlife 

Protect, link and 
enhance wildlife 

hotspots 

* 

P
age 98

https://twitter.com/WildSheffield/status/994251240702906368
https://www.pan-uk.org/pan-uk-dismayed-echa-opinion-glyphosate/sprucefield-lisburn-ni/#iLightbox[postimages]/0
https://twitter.com/NFFNUK/status/950707486398517248
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/green-bridges-safer-travel-for-wildlife


“It is not too late to start the recovery of our wildlife. We 
must work together to grasp this last chance and put things 
right for nature and wildlife in our city. 
“This declaration will provide a focus for the whole city to 
come together and take positive action. 
“Our commitment to this will extend beyond parks and 
green spaces. We need our buildings, streets and open 
spaces to support wildlife and create a more nature friendly 
city, and we need new developments to do the same. 
“This is about how we responsibly build and develop the 
city so humans don’t threaten wildlife and instead support 
them to grow alongside us. We can’t solve this issue over-
night but if we make sure we consider the ecology when we 
build each new development, and take major city decisions, 
then we can start to make major progress. 

Marvin Rees 

Ecological Emergency Declaration (Feb 2020) 

P
age 99



Ambitions 
• Everyone has access to excellent 

quality greenspace by 2036 
• Reverse decline in bees and 

pollinators by 2037 
• Double wildlife abundance by 2044 

Bristol One City Plan 

P
age 100



  My Wild City 

Building our Response 
- Engaging Communities 

P
age 101



Building our Response 
- Nature Recovery Networks 

Ecosystem type 
Tonnes 

CO2/ha/yr 

Peat bogs and heathland 7.3  
Woodland 12.8  
Species-rich grassland 3.6  
Saltmarsh 8.1  
Ponds & lakes 5.1  
Offshore 4.0  

(Rewilding Britain) W
in

-w
in

 

P
age 102



Building our Response 
- Nature Friendly Development 

P
age 103



Building our Response 
- Retrofitting Habitats 

P
age 104



Nature Recovery Network 

 

Wildlife-friendly Development Retrofitting Habitats 

Building our Response 
- Homes & Communities 

How can we work together to develop a city that works for people, wildlife  
and the ecosystems on which we all depend? 

P
age 105


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Fuel Poverty
	Slide Number 1
	Fuel Poverty in Bristol
	Strategic context
	Proposed approach
	FP Action Plan in progress
	Offer
	Ask
	Warmer Homes Advice and 

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol Homes and Communities Board
Minutes of the meeting
25 June 2020, 3.00 pm
Venue – City Hall, Bristol
Board members:
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing, Cabinet Member for Housing (CoChair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
Peter Daw, Tenant Representative, Housing Management Board (Co-Chair)
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Sado Jirde, Black South West Network
Ian Knight, Homes England
Lindy Morgan, Community Led Homes
Kathryn Pennington, Vistry
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Other attendees:
Ian Barrett, Avon Wildlife Trust
Corrina Haskins, Democratic Services, BCC
Julian Higson, Director: Housing and Landlord Services, BCC
Deanne Klein, Policy and Projects Manager, BCC
Andrew Linfoot, Environment Board
Alex Minshull, Climate Change Manager, BCC
Aisha Stewart, Energy, BCC
Hannah Spungin, Energy, BCC
David Tudgey, Bristol Advisory Committee on Climate Change
Lizzi Testani, Bristol Green Capital
Jessie Wilde, Bristol Housing Festival
Zoe Willcox, Director: Development of Place, BCC
Matt Wood, Bristol Advisory Committee on Climate Change
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that this would be the last meeting of Alistair
Allender as he would soon be retiring and would be replaced by Sarah Maylor. He thanked Alistair for his
work on the Board.

Apologies for absence were received from Rob Kerse, Penny Walster, Cathy Provenzano, Laura Welti, Cllr
Nicola Beech and James Durie.
2. Election of Co-Chair
As discussed at a previous meeting, the Chair asked for nominations for the position of a co-chair to
support in the work of the Board.
There was one nomination from Pete Daw, which was supported by the Board.
RESOLVED – that Pete Daw be elected as co-chair of the Bristol Homes and Communities Board.
3. Minutes of the last meeting
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 14 May 2020 were agreed as a correct record.
Matters arising
The Chair confirmed that following the public forum questions raised by Acorn at the previous meeting,
he had met with representatives of Acorn to discuss the issues in greater detail.
In response to a question about the current position in relation to rough sleepers and those being
temporarily accommodated in hotels the following comments were raised:






The Government had announced a new fund for when hotels were due to open on 4 July to help
ensure people did not have to return to the streets and it was hoped that Bristol would receive a
substantial amount, although the process for applying for the funding had not yet been made
clear;
In Bristol, there was currently just under 300 people residing in hotels and a further 311 had
moved on;
Once funding was secured, it would be useful for the Council to meet with Housing Associations
and private landlords to see how they could support initiatives;
In addition to the risk of people returning to the street at the point when hotels reopened, there
was also a risk of more people becoming homeless once the furlough scheme and the ban on
evictions ended.

4. Public Forum
There was no public forum received.
5. Fuel Poverty

Alex Minshull, Climate Change Manager BCC, set the context for the following two items and reported
that both fuel poverty and climate change were long standing problems and although good progress had
been made in some areas, there was no simple fix and action was required by a lot of agencies across the
city as well as changes in policies at national government level. He confirmed that there were also risks
associated by competing pressures and it was important to ensure that action to improve one area would
not make things worse in another area. He also drew attention to BCC initiatives, such as expanding heat
networks in the city and the City Leap project, a joint venture with the private sector to support the
delivery of the target for Bristol to be carbon neutral by 2030.
1. Presentation by Aisha Stewart and Hannah Spungin
HS/AS gave a presentation summarised as follows:
 unhealthy homes caused problems for people of all ages;
 a lot of cost was taken by NHS as people often ended up in hospital, but it was a multi-agency
problem and not just the responsibility of the health sector;
 the improvement of people’s homes was essential to keep people out of hospital;
 improving energy efficiency of homes would reduce poverty as well as reducing CO2;
 a One City Plan approach had been taken to the Fuel Poverty Action Plan with governance by the
Health and Wellbeing Board and endorsement being support from the Environment Sustainability
Board and Homes and Communities Board;
 the action plan had been delayed by COVID 19 and would now be completed in the autumn so it
would be in place for winter;
 actions were both short term and longer term “Just energy transition” – needs to link to
decarbonisation of heat plan;
 technology was constantly changing and so the plan needed to be updated accordingly;
 one of the joint projects – Warmer Homes Advice and Money (WHAM):
o WHAM was a partnership between Bristol City Council and the Centre for Sustainable
Energy; We Care; Talking Money; Citizens Advice and Bristol Energy Networks.
o WHAM gave people one point of contact for advice on reducing financial, food and fuel
poverty;
o There is an online referral form and Freephone number.
 discussion topics
 work being undertaken by organisations;
 new build work? Housing Associations?
 does FP factor into any of the programs you are currently doing?
 does FP factor into any of the decision making within your organisation?
 were you aware of the government target of EPC C by 2030 for Fuel Poor Homes?
 planned improvement works and Energy Efficiency
 do you consider homeowners bills when planning energy efficiency or sustainable
energy work?
 support for employees and tenants
 are you aware of support services for people in Fuel Poverty in Bristol?
 what would be a useful resource?



Ask of BHCB:
 Provide information on any current actions your organisation is doing around fuel
poverty/energy efficiency improvements;
 Consider any actions your organisation could take to prevent or alleviate fuel poverty or
ensure a just transition;
 Feedback & input on the draft of the action plan;
 “No Cold Homes Group” – speak to your organisation about being included in this group.

6. One City Climate Strategy
1. Presentation by Andrew Linfoot, Environment Board
AS gave a presentation summarised as follows:
 One City Climate strategy was launched in February 2020:
 Vision statement - by 2030 Bristol to be carbon neutral and climate resilient;
 10 themes: transport; buildings – new buildings need to be of a good standard;
heat decarbonisation; electricity; consumption and waste; business and the
economy; public voluntary and social enterprise sectors; natural environment;
food; infrastructure interdependencies
 Principles: Fair; collaborative; transformative; learning; evidence based;
 The Ask – opening up the conversation:
 an idea..? COVID 19 Green economy recovery plan?
 low Carbon Retrofit Economic recovery package;
 green jobs from major retrofit programme of the existing social housing stock suiting a
range of qualifications;
 draw on technology and innovation;
 relatively strong local ‘green building skills’, building services expertise and public
energy advice services;
 addressing fuel poverty goals in tandem with carbon neutral goals;
 delivering health benefits through providing better environments;
 leadership from public sector to demonstrate potential with exemplar retrofits and
new build projects on own buildings (including housing) and to drive skills and quality
improvements.
 scalability and confidence for the private sector.
2. Matt Wood and David Tudgey – Bristol Advisory Committee on Climate Change (BACCC)
MW and DT introduced themselves as members of BACCC, a voluntary group of 15-20 experts that
provided technical advice on climate change to all of the Bristol One City Boards. DT advised that
in the context of a climate emergency, it was important to look at projects that could make a

difference rather than waiting for changes in policy at the national or local level and drew
attention to a project he had been involved in: https://cheeseproject.co.uk/news/2020-03Costing-the-Earth
3. Presentation by Ian Barrett – Avon Wildlife Trust
IB gave a presentation on the building a response to the ecological emergency summarised as
follows:
 unprecedented ecological crisis – globally we are losing vast majority of wildlife;
 this was replicated at the national level, decline in species e.g. hedgehogs and brown hare;
 loss of insects which had an impact on the food chain;
 change due to different things:
o In UK – changes in land use and pollution due to use of fertilisers and pesticides;
o In Bristol - people paving over front gardens;
 why relevant?
o Wildlife supports the whole eco system;
o Pollination – ¾ of crops rely on insect pollination;
o At major risk of losing species;
o Climate change and ecological emergency were equally important and are linked;
o Global economy depends on wildlife;
 what need be done:
o stop destruction of habitats;
o protect existing habitats and link and enhance wildlife hotspots;
o manage other land sympathetically for wildlife;
o stop routine and unnecessary use of pesticides;
 Mayor declared ecological emergency in February 2020;
 targets of One City Plan:
o everyone has access to good quality green space by 2036;
o reverse decline in bees and pollinators by 2037;
o double wildlife abundance by 2044
 targets relevant for BHCB:
o by 2036 all new developments to have the highest standards of design for wildlife,
water and wellbeing;
o the majority of new buildings and infrastructure will have green living roofs and
make a positive contribution to the local environment;
 Challenges:
o nature recovery network;
o wildlife friendly development;
o retrofitting habitats.
The Chair invited questions/comments on all presentations:

Bristol Energy is listed as a lead provider in the Fuel Poverty Action Plan, what is the impact of the recent
announcement that the company will be sold? HS clarified that the reference to BE needed to be
updated.
One City approach is important to tackling these issues. Fuel poverty, debts has impact on mental health
so partnership working is important with NHS. How does about South Gloucestershire fit into the WHAM
project? AS confirmed that there was a link with South Gloucestershire and cases would get referred on.
The Chair asked the developer representatives to comment on work being done in the sector to address
the issues related to fuel poverty; climate and ecological change.
In relation to private developers, KP reported that:
 there were a number of different approaches being taken to what could be done with buildings
and the most consistent was the fabric first approach as this was easy to deliver;
 the next challenge was around the energy source as developers would soon not be able to install
gas boilers and would need to consider alternatives such as ground source heat pumps;
 a lot of organisations were looking at modern methods of construction (MMC) type products and
the industry was watching developments in this area;
 in terms of biodiversity, developers would try to meet what was required through the planning
process, but it was not usual for developers to go above and beyond requirements;
 for developers, the land value needed to take the strain of the additional costs and so it would be
useful to have clarity about requirements from the outset. Vistry Partnerships would be
canvassing the views of its clients on future requirements.
In relation to Homes England, IK reported that:
 design and sustainability had become higher on the government agenda over the last two years;
 as a government agency, Homes England has been encouraged to take higher account of design,
sustainability and new technology such as MMC;
 Homes England recognised the potential of MMC as a way to reduce waste and energy use and
had launched a national research project with selected partners to look at different types of MMC
technology over a five year period looking at the benefits of off-site housing;
 as the MMC sector developed, there would be a reduction in production costs and significant
improvements of CO2 emissions;
 retrofitting was significant and there was a need to make existing homes more energy efficient,
however, there was no funding to deliver this or encourage take up by private homeowners and
landlords;
 in terms of ecological issues, Homes England ensured that best practice was followed on the sites
being brought forward in terms of current government policies on biodiversity.
In relation to Housing Associations, AA reported:
 all HAs had an approach to an environmental strategy, but some may be underdeveloped, as HAs
were struggling to know how to do this and where they fit in the process;

 there were development teams in the HAs who would focus on meeting planning requirements
whereas a different team would look at housing delivery and would be more involved inissues
such as fuel poverty; there needed to be a way for the work of these teams to overlap;
 policies relating to climate change and fuel poverty may conflict e.g. when BCS14 policy was
introduced, there was a lot of discussion about how improving sustainability did not necessarily
result in cheaper fuel for residents;
 as things were constantly changing, it was important to ensure that actions were not too definitive
or too complex to deliver;
Action: AA undertook to contact the relevant speakers to share his views about HAs so this could be
picked up in the future by the Bristol Housing Partnership. He also welcomed Ian Barrett’s offer to
speak to HAs and offer help and advice.
In relation to Bristol City Council’s role as a developer and landlord, JH reported:
 BCC had a decent sized development programme and was leading the way in terms of low carbon
development and fuel poverty/efficiency;
 BCC had been working closely with Bristol Housing Festival on modular construction and had
received international recognition for some small scale developments;
 BCC had been installing ground source heat pumps where possible;
 Retrofitting was the biggest challenge for the Council as the owner of 28,000 homes. An initial
estimate of the cost of retrofitting these properties was £600m and such a large programme could
only be funded at a national level.
In response to views expressed about the importance of the planning system to set the standards to drive
change, ZW confirmed that sustainable standards were fundamental to the planning system, but there
was a risk of these standards not being met if planning was deregulated. She expressed concern that as it
was often a challenge to get developers to meet the existing standards, any relaxation would have an
impact on issues such as design and sustainability.
Action: TR expressed an interest in joining the “End Cold Homes” group.
Action: The Chair reminded the Board that the purpose of the discussions was to build up links and
relationships between the different sectors and different boards and asked Board Members to take the
issues raised back to their organisation.
7. Any Other Business
There was no other business.
8. Dates of Future Meetings
Thursday 8 October 2020
Thursday 14 January 2021

Thursday 18 March 2021

Meeting finished at 5.04 pm
CHAIR __________________

